

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/5/2022 3:15 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100992-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GENE GONZALES; SUSAN GONZALES; HORWATH
FAMILY, TWO, LLC; and WASHINGTON LANDLORD
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR JAY INSLEE and STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CRISTINA SEPE, WSBA #53609
BRIAN ROWE, WSBA #56817
Assistant Attorneys General
JEFFREY T. EVEN, WSBA #20367
Deputy Solicitor General
Attorneys for Respondents

OID No. 91157
800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000
P.O. Box TB-14
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7744

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. The COVID-19 Pandemic and the State of Emergency	5
	B. The Risks and Costs of Mass Evictions.....	5
	C. The Moratorium	6
	D. The Pandemic’s Impacts	8
	E. Federal and State Assistance Measures	9
IV.	REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	13
	A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with Decisions of the Supreme Court or Published Decisions of the Court of Appeals.....	13
	1. The Moratorium did not interfere with the judiciary’s power and the right to petition	13
	2. The Governor validly exercised his emergency powers in issuing the Moratorium ...	15
	3. The emergency powers statute is a valid legislative delegation	19

4.	The public officer venue statute mandated venue in Thurston County	23
B.	The Decision Below Followed Analogous U.S. Supreme Court Precedent	24
1.	The Moratorium did not effect an unconstitutional taking	24
2.	The Moratorium comported with the Contracts Clause	29
C.	The Issues in the Petition Are Moot	31
V.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	30
<i>Apt. Ass’n of Los Angeles Cnty. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 10 F.4th 905 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1699 (2022).....	2, 30
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn. 2020).....	2
<i>Auto. United Trades Org. v. State</i> , 183 Wn.2d 842, 357 P.3d 615 (2015).....	21
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020).....	2
<i>Barr y& Barry, Inc. v. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155, 500 P.2d 540 (1972).....	21, 22
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 2145391 (9th Cir. June 15, 2022) (en banc).....	31
<i>Colvin v. Inslee</i> , 195 Wn.2d 879, 467 P.3d 953 (2020).....	20, 23
<i>Cougar Bus. Owners Ass’n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 682 (2020).....	19, 20, 23

<i>El Papel LLC v. Durkan</i> , No. 20-CV-01323-RAJ-JRC, 2021 WL 4272323 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 15, 2021).....	2
<i>Elmsford Apt. Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>36 Apt. Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 860 F. App'x 215 (Mem.) (2d Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Farhoud v. Brown</i> , No. 3:20-CV-2226-JR, 2022 WL 326092 (D. Or. Feb. 3, 2022).....	2
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	25
<i>Gallo v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:21-CV-03298 (TNM), 2022 WL 2208934 (D.D.C. June 21, 2022).....	2, 25
<i>HAPCO v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 337 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	2
<i>Heights Apts., LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	29, 30
<i>In re Marriage of Horner</i> , 151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004).....	31
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (E.D. Wash. 2021).....	2

<i>Johnson v. Inslee</i> , 198 Wn.2d 492, 496 P.3d 1191 (2021).....	23
<i>Matter of Recall of Inslee</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 508 P.3d 635 (Wash. 2022)	14, 15
<i>McDonald v. Hogness</i> , 92 Wn.2d 431, 598 P.2d 707 (1979).....	22
<i>S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. County of San Diego</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2021)	2
<i>Slidewaters LLC v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 4 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>State v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 894, 602 P.2d 1172 (1979).....	22
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	25, 26, 27

Statutes

Engrossed Second Substitute S.B. 5160, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021), <i>enacted as</i> Laws of 2021, ch. 115.....	11, 12, 31
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1368, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021), <i>enacted as</i> Laws of 2021, ch. 3.....	10
Engrossed Substitute S.B. 5092, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021), <i>enacted as</i> Laws of 2021, ch. 334.....	10
Laws of 2019, ch. 472	17
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	9
Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021).....	9

RCW 4.92.010(3)	24
RCW 43.06.220	18, 19, 22
RCW 43.06.220(1)	3, 14, 15, 18, 19
RCW 43.06.220(2)	16, 17, 18
RCW 43.06.220(5)	22
RCW 59.12.030(3)	16
RCW 59.18.160(1)	16
RCW 7.24.010	22

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 13, 32
------------------	-----------

Other Authorities

Wash. Off. of Gov., <i>Proclamations</i> (Procl.), https://www.governor.wa.gov/office-governor/official- actions/proclamations (last visited July 1, 2022).....	passim
